the not seasonally adjusted estimates on the seasonal adjustment process. Therefore, the data series that
are not seasonally adjusted are also recalculated for the most recent 5 years in order to reflect the effect
of the updated seasonal adjustment factors on the alignment process.

Tables B through G below present revised total nonfarm data for January through December 2020. The
December 2020 revisions also reflect the routine incorporation of additional sample receipts into the
final December estimates. Tables presenting revisions to total nonfarm data for January 2016 through
December 2020 will be available on the JOLTS website later in the day following the release. The
website also contains all revised seasonally adjusted and not seasonally adjusted data. The revision
tables and data can be accessed through the JOLTS homepage at www.bls.gov/jlt/.

As of January 2021, all JOLTS data series will be seasonally adjusted. Not seasonally adjusted series
that were previously designated as equal to the seasonally adjusted series have been revised back to
December 2000.

Table B.  Revisions in job openings data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 7,012 7,154 142 4.4 4.5 0.1
February………………… 7,004 7,012 8 4.4 4.4 .0
March……………………… 6,011 5,769 -242 3.8 3.7 -.1
April……………………… 4,996 4,630 -366 3.7 3.4 -.3
May………………………… 5,371 5,447 76 3.9 3.9 .0
June……………………… 6,001 6,112 111 4.2 4.2 .0
July………………………… 6,697 6,717 20 4.6 4.6 .0
August…………………… 6,352 6,451 99 4.3 4.4 .1
September………………… 6,494 6,611 117 4.4 4.5 .1
October…………………… 6,632 6,873 241 4.5 4.6 .1
November………………… 6,572 6,766 194 4.4 4.5 .1
December………………… 6,646 6,752 106 4.5 4.5 .0

Year and month

- 6 -

Table C.  Revisions in hires data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 5,921 5,974 53 3.9 3.9 0.0
February………………… 5,864 5,979 115 3.8 3.9 .1
March……………………… 5,111 5,132 21 3.4 3.4 .0
April……………………… 4,047 3,942 -105 3.1 3.0 -.1
May………………………… 7,199 8,272 1,073 5.4 6.2 .8
June……………………… 6,970 7,697 727 5.1 5.6 .5
July………………………… 5,903 6,237 334 4.2 4.5 .3
August…………………… 5,952 6,431 479 4.2 4.6 .4
September………………… 5,886 5,932 46 4.2 4.2 .0
October…………………… 5,912 6,035 123 4.2 4.2 .0
November………………… 5,935 6,019 84 4.2 4.2 .0
December………………… 5,539 5,411 -128 3.9 3.8 -.1

Year and month

Table D.  Revisions in total separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 5,713 5,714 1 3.8 3.8 0.0
February………………… 5,595 5,715 120 3.7 3.7 .0
March……………………… 14,643 16,308 1,665 9.7 10.8 1.1
April……………………… 9,975 11,782 1,807 7.6 9.1 1.5
May………………………… 4,236 4,618 382 3.2 3.5 .3
June……………………… 4,899 5,180 281 3.6 3.8 .2
July………………………… 4,988 5,392 404 3.6 3.9 .3
August…………………… 4,689 4,901 212 3.3 3.5 .2
September………………… 4,844 5,235 391 3.4 3.7 .3
October…………………… 5,142 5,427 285 3.6 3.8 .2
November………………… 5,523 5,744 221 3.9 4.0 .1
December………………… 5,460 5,582 122 3.8 3.9 .1

Year and month

- 7 -

Table E.  Revisions in quits data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 3,575 3,568 -7 2.3 2.3 0.0
February………………… 3,436 3,430 -6 2.3 2.2 -.1
March……………………… 2,789 2,902 113 1.8 1.9 .1
April……………………… 1,877 2,107 230 1.4 1.6 .2
May………………………… 2,067 2,206 139 1.6 1.7 .1
June……………………… 2,605 2,646 41 1.9 1.9 .0
July………………………… 2,932 3,182 250 2.1 2.3 .2
August…………………… 2,839 2,987 148 2.0 2.1 .1
September………………… 3,074 3,307 233 2.2 2.3 .1
October…………………… 3,150 3,352 202 2.2 2.4 .2
November………………… 3,180 3,296 116 2.2 2.3 .1
December………………… 3,286 3,407 121 2.3 2.4 .1

Year and month

Table F.  Revisions in layoffs and discharges data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 1,749 1,788 39 1.1 1.2 0.1
February………………… 1,846 1,953 107 1.2 1.3 .1
March……………………… 11,489 13,046 1,557 7.6 8.6 1.0
April……………………… 7,708 9,307 1,599 5.9 7.2 1.3
May………………………… 1,903 2,096 193 1.4 1.6 .2
June……………………… 1,995 2,204 209 1.4 1.6 .2
July………………………… 1,745 1,845 100 1.3 1.3 .0
August…………………… 1,533 1,573 40 1.1 1.1 .0
September………………… 1,437 1,555 118 1.0 1.1 .1
October…………………… 1,676 1,728 52 1.2 1.2 .0
November………………… 2,055 2,123 68 1.4 1.5 .1
December………………… 1,812 1,823 11 1.3 1.3 .0

Year and month

- 8 -

Table G.  Revisions in other separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2020
January…………………… 389 358 -31 0.3 0.2 -0.1
February………………… 313 332 19 0.2 0.2 .0
March……………………… 366 360 -6 0.2 0.2 .0
April……………………… 390 368 -22 0.3 0.3 .0
May………………………… 266 316 50 0.2 0.2 .0
June……………………… 300 331 31 0.2 0.2 .0
July………………………… 311 365 54 0.2 0.3 .1
August…………………… 317 342 25 0.2 0.2 .0
September………………… 333 373 40 0.2 0.3 .1
October…………………… 317 347 30 0.2 0.2 .0
November………………… 288 325 37 0.2 0.2 .0
December………………… 362 352 -10 0.3 0.2 -.1

Year and month

Technical Note
 Special technical note:  This technical note
describes the procedures regularly used on a monthly
basis to develop estimates from JOLTS survey
responses. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, some of
the procedures described in this technical note have
been modified. The modifications are briefly
described in the box note in the news release and are
described in more detail at
www.bls.gov/covid19/effects-of-covid-19-pandemic-
on-job-openings-and-labor-turnover-data.htm.

 This news release presents statistics from the Job
Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS). The